
 

 

 

 

 

 
* “Percent positivity is calculated as the number of positive tests among community residents conducted during the 14 days 
divided by the total number of positive and negative tests among community residents during the same period. If someone was 
tested more than once during that 14-day period, then those multiple test results (regardless of whether they were positive or 
negative) are included in the calculation.” 
Source: COVID-19 case rate per 100,000 population and percent test positivity in the last 14 days by town | Connecticut Data 

 

Town 
Town 

population 

Cases 
in 

Week 
1 
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in 

Week 
2 

Total 
cases 
over 

2-
week 

period 

COVID-19 
cases per 

100k 
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over 2-
week 
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tests 
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test 

positivity 

Report 
period 

start date 

Report 
period 

end date 

Update 
date 

Bethlehem 3,402 0 7 7 14.7 92 4.3 7/25/2021 8/7/2021 8/12/2021 

Canaan 1,053 0 0 0 0 9 0 7/25/2021 8/7/2021 8/12/2021 

Cornwall 1,362 0 0 0 0 33 0 7/25/2021 8/7/2021 8/12/2021 

Goshen 2,863 0 1 1 2.5 105 4.8 7/25/2021 8/7/2021 8/12/2021 

Harwinton 5,420 2 8 10 13.2 157 3.8 7/25/2021 8/7/2021 8/12/2021 

Kent 2,777 0 1 1 2.6 92 0 7/25/2021 8/7/2021 8/12/2021 

Litchfield 8,094 4 5 9 7.9 268 4.1 7/25/2021 8/7/2021 8/12/2021 

Middlebury 7,798 5 13 18 16.5 288 4.9 7/25/2021 8/7/2021 8/12/2021 

Morris 2,254 0 1 1 3.2 46 4.3 7/25/2021 8/7/2021 8/12/2021 

Norfolk 1,630 0 0 0 0 17 0 7/25/2021 8/7/2021 8/12/2021 

North 
Canaan 

3,251 0 4 4 8.8 68 1.5 
7/25/2021 8/7/2021 8/12/2021 

Plymouth 11,598 14 17 31 19.1 360 5.8 7/25/2021 8/7/2021 8/12/2021 

Salisbury 3,600 0 0 0 0 141 0.7 7/25/2021 8/7/2021 8/12/2021 

Thomaston 7,535 11 7 18 17.1 258 4.7 7/25/2021 8/7/2021 8/12/2021 

Torrington 34,044 13 14 27 5.7 1,121 1.5 7/25/2021 8/7/2021 8/12/2021 

Warren 1,395 0 0 0 0 30 0 7/25/2021 8/7/2021 8/12/2021 

Watertown 21,578 15 25 40 13.2 822 3.3 7/25/2021 8/7/2021 8/12/2021 

Winchester 10,604 5 8 13 8.8 228 4.4 7/25/2021 8/7/2021 8/12/2021 

COVID-19 POSITIVITY AND VACCINATION RATES WITHIN THE 

TORRINGTON AREA HEALTH DISTRICT (TAHD) JURISDICTION 

UPDATED ON AUGUST 12, 2021 

 

https://data.ct.gov/Health-and-Human-Services/COVID-19-case-rate-per-100-000-population-and-perc/hree-nys2
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Town 

At least 
one 

census 
tract 

SVI≥0.75 

Population 
Initiated 

Vaccination 
Count 

Initiated 
Vaccination 

Percent 

Fully 
Vaccinated 

Count 

Fully 
Vaccinated 

Percent 

Date 
Updated 

Bethlehem No 3,402 2,104 61.85 1,972 57.97 8/12/2021 

Canaan No 1,053 1,073 100 1,004 95.35 8/12/2021 

Cornwall No 1,362 1,091 80.1 1,031 75.7 8/12/2021 

Goshen No 2,863 1,955 68.29 1,829 63.88 8/12/2021 

Harwinton No 5,420 3,511 64.78 3,315 61.16 8/12/2021 

Kent No 2,777 2,288 82.39 2,115 76.16 8/12/2021 

Litchfield No 8,094 5,645 69.74 5,241 64.75 8/12/2021 

Middlebury No 7,798 5,497 70.49 5,206 66.76 8/12/2021 

Morris No 2,254 1,426 63.27 1,327 58.87 8/12/2021 

North 
Canaan 

No 3,251 1,841 56.63 1,697 52.2 8/12/2021 

Plymouth No 11,598 6,279 54.14 5,875 50.66 8/12/2021 

Salisbury No 3,600 3,179 88.31 2,997 83.25 8/12/2021 

Thomaston No 7,535 4,529 60.11 4,265 56.6 8/12/2021 

Torrington Yes 34,044 21,331 62.66 19,744 58 8/12/2021 

Warren No 1,395 942 67.53 886 63.51 8/12/2021 

Watertown No 21,578 14,225 65.92 13,315 61.71 8/12/2021 

Winchester Yes 10,604 6,056 57.11 5,587 52.69 8/12/2021 
 
Source: Connecticut COVID-19 Data Tracker 
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https://portal.ct.gov/coronavirus/covid-19-data-tracker

